STUDY ON PROMOTION OF BICYCLES FOR
SCHOOL CHILDREN IN EASTERN PROVINCE

W P D V M Weerasinghe

(06/8870)

A Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Master of Science in Transportation

SUPERVISED BY
PROF. AMAL S. KUMARAGE

Department of Civil Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

March 2010



DECLARATION

| declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any
University or other institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it
does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where
the acknowledgement is made in the text

W P DV M Weerasinghe Date

I have supervised and accepted this thesis for the submission of the degree.

Prof Amal S. Kumarage

Head of the Department

Transport and Logistics Management
Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa



ACKNOWLEGEMENT

My heartfelt gratitude is due to Professor Amal S Kumarage, Supervisor of the project for
invaluable timely advice and expert guidance given to me throughout this project, and also for

giving me the opportunity to study in our own surroundings.

Staff members of the Planning Department of the National Transport Commission are

gratefully acknowledged for the help given in gathering the information.

Finally, I thank the members of the National Transport Commission and its Chairman for
providing me this valuable opportunity to equip ourselves with much needed professional

development, essential in our career.



ABSTRACT

Various organizations belonging to governmental as well as non governmental sectors are
presently engaged in promoting the use of push bicycles. Every such organization involved
in this endeavor is of the view that bicycle has the potential to face the challenges posed by
the motorized modes of transport. In the Sri Lankan context, promotion of the use of bicycle
is a long felt need and has reached the proportion of needing the priority basis for its
handling.

This thesis is just a small step of a longer journey in that direction. It has collected and
analyzed every fact and figure that counts to establish a solid factual basis to start a program of
distributing bicycles among the needy school children in the Eastern Province as an initial step.
The study also has the scope of extending it to other provinces, too.

The purpose of the thesis also carries an institutional requirement of the National Transport
Commission (NTC) of facing the problem of providing transport for school children. The NTC
which was setup for the sole purpose of handling transport by omnibus has now realized the

usefulness of the bicycle in discharging its responsibilities.

The thesis, therefore, will provide the NTC with a factual basis to venture in to a program of
donating bicycles to school children and at the same time to encourage the use of bicycles in

the whole country.

The reasoning based on scientific analysis of data adopted here is applicable to other parts of
the island, too, because, the sample area taken for the study is reflective of common conditions

prevailing in the country.
Beyond the immediate need the study has well established the importance of the bicycle as a

way of life in tomorrow’s world. Things such as, special lanes for cyclist, wayside protective

shelters and repair shops should not be in the area of wishful thinking in the future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Declaration [
Acknowledgements I
Abstract ii
Table of contents Iv-vil
List of Figures viii
List of Tables IX
List of Abbreviations X
List of Annexure Xi
CHAPTER 01: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Objectives of the project 1
1.2 Background 1
1.3  Eastern Province 3
1.4  Areato be covered by the study 3
1.5 Trincomalee District 4
1.6  Public transport in the Eastern Province 5
1.7 Bicycle Usage in Eastern Province 5
1.8  Challenges for students for schooling 6

1.8.1  Female and male literacy rate by province 7

1.8.2  Educational attainment by province 7
1.9 Challenges to bicycle users 8
CHAPTER 02: METHODOLOGY
2.1  Methodology adopted for the project 9
2.2 Structure of the Methodology 10
2.3  Data Collection 11
2.4 Literature Survey 11
2.5  Questionnaire Survey 11



2.6
2.7
2.8

Opinion Survey

Expert Advocacy and Discussions with Resource Persons

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 03: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

Review of Previous Research

3.2 Bicycles in Sri Lanka

3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3

3.24
3.25
3.2.6

General Background

Foot Bicycle Ownership

Service providers to the bicycle sector and employment
due to bicycling sector.

Imports, Exports, Production and Sales

Types of Bicycles

Extended Bicycles

Bike Pages
World Bicycle Relief

Shova Kalula Bicycle Project in South Africa

Sustrans: United Kindam

Sustrans “Bike It” Program

Bicycles in urban India

Bicycles in Tourist Industry in Sri Lanka
3.10 Prosperity Index of Sri Lanka (SLPI)
3.11 Structure of the PISL

CHAPTER 04: DATA COLLECTION

4.1

Schools in Trincomalee District

4.2  Selection of Schools

4.3  Selected category of schools for the survey.

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3

The size of the school
Communities

Area description

12
12
12

14
14
14
14

15
15
16
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
22
22

25
25
26
26
26
26



4.4
4.5

4.3.4  National and Provincial schools

4.3.5  Other factors

Process of Data Collection

Schools selected for the survey

4.5.1 K. M. Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College (SK) - Trincomalee

4.5.2 AgraBhodi Maha Vidyalaya (AB) — Kantale

4.5.3 Royal Vidyaloka National School (RV) — Trincomalee

4.5.4 Viwekananda Maha Vidyalaya (VV) — Kuchchaweli

4.5.5 Kuruchchnkani Girls School (KG) - Kuruchchnkani, Kinniya

4.5.6 Arafat Maha Vidyalaya (AV) — Kuruchchnkani, Kinniya

4.5.7 Kiulekada Vidyalaya (KV) —Kiulekada

4.5.8 Madawachchiya Vidyalaya (MV) — Madawachchiya,
Gomarankadawala

4.6 Resource Personals
4.7 Selection of Students

4.8 Information required by the School

4.9 Discussions with other Resource Personals outside the school

CHAPTER 05: DATA ANALYSIS

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4
5.5

Important Parameters
Economic condition of the society

5.2.1 Father’s Occupation

5.2.2 Mother’s Occupation

5.2.3 ‘Samurdi Allowance’
Distance to school and distance to access a mode of transport
other than the bicycle

5.3.1 Distance to School

5.3.2 Distance to Board a Bus

5.3.3 Students who come to school on foot by distance
Mode of Travel to School

Mode of travel by school

Vi

26
27
27
27
27
29
30
30
31
32
32

33
34
34
34
35

36
36
37
37
38

38
38
39
40
41
42



56  Age Analysis
5.6.1 Bicycle usage for schooling by age
5.6.2 Age on which the traveling by bicycle started
5.7  Cost analysis on granting bicycles against deploying school buses
under Government subsidy
5.8  Possession of a bicycle in the household
5.9  Having a bicycle and usage of it
5.10 How do they travel on bicycle
5.11 Bicycle parking facility in schools
5.12  Status on use of bicycles for schooling and for tuition
5.13  Use of bicycles for other journeys
5.14 Traveling on bicycle to school happy / unhappy
5.15 Travel difficulties — Environmental
5.16 Travel difficulties — Obstructions
5.17 Availability of repair centers

5.18 Desire to own a bicycle for schooling

5.19 Reason for refusing a bicycle for schooling

CAPTER 06: CONCLUTIONS AND RECOMMONDATIONS

6.1 Conclusions
6.2 Recommendations
REFERANCES

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Annexurel: Details of the schools selected for the survey

Annexure2: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (English)
Annexure3: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Tamil)
Annexure4: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Sinhala)
Annexure5: Map of Trincomalee District with the schools selected

for the survey

vii

43
43
44

45
46
47
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
51

52

53

55

59

60

63
65

68



LIST OF FIGURES

1.1
1.2
2.1
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11

5.12
5.13
5.14

5.15

Value of Literacy Rate of Male and Female by Province 2003/2004
Percentage of Educational Attainment by Province 2003/2004

Structure of the Methodology
Tourist in sight seeing http//www.srilanka.tourism

Tourists in sight seeing, Costal Area http//www.srilanka.tourism

Values of SLPI by Province

Bicycle Park in Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College — Trincomalee

Bicycle Park in AgraBhodi Maha Vidyalaya - Kantale
Bicycles in Kiulekada Vidyalaya
Economic Condition of the Society - Father’s Occupation
Economic Condition of the Society - Mother’s Occupation
Economic Condition of the Society — Samurdhi Allowance
Distance to school from home
Distance to walk to board a bus
Students who come to school on foot by distance
Mode of travel to School
Mode of traveling for schooling by distance
Mode of travel by school

Bicycle usage for schooling by age

Age on which the traveling by bicycle started

Possession of a bicycle in the household
Having a bicycle and usage of it
How do they travel on bicycle?

Bicycle parking facility in schools

viii

Page

10
21
21
23
28
29
33
36
37
38
39
39
40
41
41
43
45
45

47
48
48

49



5.16 Status on use of bicycles for schooling and for tuition 49

5.17 Use of bicycles for other journeys 50
5.18 Traveling on bicycle to school; happy / unhappy 50
5.19 Travel difficulties — Environmental 51
5.20 Travel difficulties — Obstructions 51
5.21 Availability of Repair Centers 52
5.22 Desire to own a bicycle for schooling 52
5.23 Reason for refusing a bicycle for schooling 53

LIST OF TABLES

Page
1.1 Population, Land Area and Population Density by District in Eastern Province 4
1.2 Literacy Rate and Educational Attainment by Province 6
3.1 Bicycle Ownership — 2005 14
3.2 Bicycle Repair Shops — 2005 15
3.3 The Structure of Prosperity Index of Sri Lanka (SLPI) 22
3.4 Values of Sri Lanka Prosperity Index by Provinces 2000 — 2007 23
4.1 Schools in Trincomlee District 25



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation
NTC
SLTB
LFRTD
RDA
NGOs
NMV
BRTS
SLPI
Gowvt
Km
SDS
SK

AB

RV

\AY

KG

AM
MV
KV

Description

National Transport Commission

Sri Lanka Transport Board

Lanka Forum of Rural Transport Development

Road Development Authority

Non Governmental Organizations

Non Motorized Vehicles

Bus rapid transit Systems

Prosperity Index of Sri Lanka

Government

Kilometer

School Development Society

Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College, Trincomalee

Agra Bodhi Maha Vidyalaya, Kantalei

Royal Vidyaloka National School, Trincomalee
Vivekananda Maha Vidyalaya, Pulmude, Kuchchaweli
Kurunchankani girls MV, Kurunchankani, Kinniya
Araffath Maha Vidyalaya, Kurunchankani, Kinniya
Madawachchiya Vidyalaya, Madawachchiya, Gomarankadawela.

Kiulekada Vidyalaya, Kiulekada



LIST OF ANNEXURE

Annexure

Annexure |

Annexure ii
Annexure iii
Annexure iv

Annexure v

Description

Details of the schools selected for the survey

Questionnaire on survey for the school children (English)
Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Tamil)
Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Sinhala)
Map of Trincomalee District with the schools selected for the

survey

Xi



	2 Cover Page
	96449 pee text

