# STUDY ON PROMOTION OF BICYCLES FOR SCHOOL CHILDREN IN EASTERN PROVINCE

### WPDVM Weerasinghe

(06/8870)

A Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of



# SUPERVISED BY PROF. AMAL S. KUMARAGE

Department of Civil Engineering
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

March 2010

#### **DECLARATION**

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any University or other institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text

.....

W P D V M Weerasinghe

Date



I have supervised and accepted this thesis for the submission of the degree.

.....

Prof Amal S. Kumarage Head of the Department Transport and Logistics Management Faculty of Engineering University of Moratuwa

#### **ACKNOWLEGEMENT**

My heartfelt gratitude is due to Professor Amal S Kumarage, Supervisor of the project for invaluable timely advice and expert guidance given to me throughout this project, and also for giving me the opportunity to study in our own surroundings.

Staff members of the Planning Department of the National Transport Commission are gratefully acknowledged for the help given in gathering the information.

Finally, I thank the members of the National Transport Commission and its Chairman for providing me this valuable opportunity to equip ourselves with much needed professional development, essential in our career.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

#### **ABSTRACT**

Various organizations belonging to governmental as well as non governmental sectors are presently engaged in promoting the use of push bicycles. Every such organization involved in this endeavor is of the view that bicycle has the potential to face the challenges posed by the motorized modes of transport. In the Sri Lankan context, promotion of the use of bicycle is a long felt need and has reached the proportion of needing the priority basis for its handling.

This thesis is just a small step of a longer journey in that direction. It has collected and analyzed every fact and figure that counts to establish a solid factual basis to start a program of distributing bicycles among the needy school children in the Eastern Province as an initial step. The study also has the scope of extending it to other provinces, too.

The purpose of the thesis also carries an institutional requirement of the National Transport Commission (NTC) of facing the problem of providing transport for school children. The NTC which was setup for the sole purpose of handling transport by omnibus has now realized the usefulness of the bicycle in discharging its responsibilities.

The thesis, therefore, will provide the NTC with a factual basis to venture in to a program of donating bicycles to school children and at the same time to encourage the use of bicycles in the whole country.

The reasoning based on scientific analysis of data adopted here is applicable to other parts of the island, too, because, the sample area taken for the study is reflective of common conditions prevailing in the country.

Beyond the immediate need the study has well established the importance of the bicycle as a way of life in tomorrow's world. Things such as, special lanes for cyclist, wayside protective shelters and repair shops should not be in the area of wishful thinking in the future.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Dec	laration	i
Ack	nowledgements	ii
Abst	tract	iii
Tabl	le of contents	iv-vii
List	of Figures	viii
List	of Tables	ix
List	of Abbreviations	X
List	of Annexure	xi
CH	APTER 01: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Objectives of the project	1
1.2	Background University of Moratuwa, Sri L	anka. 1
1.3	Eastern Province Electronic Theses & Dissertati	ons 3
1.4	Area to be covered by the study	3
1.5	Trincomalee District	4
1.6	Public transport in the Eastern Province	5
1.7	Bicycle Usage in Eastern Province	5
1.8	Challenges for students for schooling	6
	1.8.1 Female and male literacy rate by province	7
	1.8.2 Educational attainment by province	7
1.9	Challenges to bicycle users	8
СН	APTER 02: METHODOLOGY	
2.1	Methodology adopted for the project	9
2.2	Structure of the Methodology	10
2.3	Data Collection	11
2.4	Literature Survey	11
2.5	Questionnaire Survey	11

2.6	Opinio	on Survey	12
2.7	Exper	t Advocacy and Discussions with Resource Persons	12
2.8	Data A	Analysis	12
CHA	APTER (	3: LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.1	Review	of Previous Research	14
3.2	Bicycles	s in Sri Lanka	14
	3.2.1	General Background	14
	3.2.2	Foot Bicycle Ownership	14
	3.2.3	Service providers to the bicycle sector and employment	
		due to bicycling sector.	15
	3.2.4	Imports, Exports, Production and Sales	15
	3.2.5	Types of Bicycles	16
	3.2.6	Extended Bicycles	16
3.3	Bike Pa	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	16
3.4	World Bicycle Relief Electronic Theses & Dissertations		
3.5	Shova l	Kalula Bicycle Project in South Africa	18
3.6	Sustran	s: United Kindam	19
3.7	Sustran	s "Bike It" Program	19
3.8	Bicycle	s in urban India	20
3.9	Bicycle	s in Tourist Industry in Sri Lanka	20
3.10	Prosper	rity Index of Sri Lanka (SLPI)	22
3.11	Structu	re of the PISL	22
CHA	APTER (	04: DATA COLLECTION	
4.1	Schools	s in Trincomalee District	25
4.2	Selection	on of Schools	25
4.3	Selecte	d category of schools for the survey.	26
	4.3.1	The size of the school	26
	4.3.2	Communities	26
	4.3.3	Area description	26

	4.3.4	National and Provincial schools	26
	4.3.5	Other factors	27
4.4	Proces	ss of Data Collection	27
4.5	Schoo	ls selected for the survey	27
	4.5.1 I	K. M. Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College (SK) - Trincomalee	27
	4.5.2	AgraBhodi Maha Vidyalaya (AB) – Kantale	29
	4.5.3 I	Royal Vidyaloka National School (RV) – Trincomalee	30
	4.5.4 V	Viwekananda Maha Vidyalaya (VV) – Kuchchaweli	30
	4.5.5 I	Kuruchchnkani Girls School (KG) - Kuruchchnkani, Kinniya	31
	4.5.6	Arafat Maha Vidyalaya (AV) – Kuruchchnkani, Kinniya	32
	4.5.7	Kiulekada Vidyalaya (KV) –Kiulekada	32
	4.5.8 1	Madawachchiya Vidyalaya (MV) – Madawachchiya,	
	(	Gomarankadawala	33
4.6	Reso	urce Personals	34
4.7	Selec	ction of Students University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	34
4.8	Infor	mation required by the School Theses & Dissertations	34
4.9		ussions with other Resource Personals outside the school	35
CHA	APTER	a 05: DATA ANALYSIS	
5.1	Impo	ortant Parameters	36
5.2	Eco	nomic condition of the society	36
	5.2.1 I	Father's Occupation	37
	5.2.2	Mother's Occupation	37
	5.2.3 '	Samurdi Allowance'	38
5.3	Dist	ance to school and distance to access a mode of transport	
	othe	er than the bicycle	38
	5.3.1	Distance to School	38
	5.3.2	Distance to Board a Bus	39
	5.3.3	Students who come to school on foot by distance	40
5.4	Mod	le of Travel to School	41
5 5	Mod	le of travel by school	42

5.6	Age Analysis	43
	5.6.1 Bicycle usage for schooling by age	43
	5.6.2 Age on which the traveling by bicycle started	44
5.7	Cost analysis on granting bicycles against deploying school buses	
	under Government subsidy	45
5.8	Possession of a bicycle in the household	46
5.9	Having a bicycle and usage of it	47
5.10	How do they travel on bicycle	47
5.11	Bicycle parking facility in schools	48
5.12	Status on use of bicycles for schooling and for tuition	48
5.13	Use of bicycles for other journeys	49
5.14	Traveling on bicycle to school happy / unhappy	49
5.15	Travel difficulties – Environmental	50
5.16	Travel difficulties – Obstructions	50
5.17	Availability of repair centers sity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	51
5.18	Desire to own a bicycle for schooling neses & Dissertations	51
5.19	Reason for refusing a bicycle for schooling	52
CAF	TER 06: CONCLUTIONS AND RECOMMONDATIONS	
6.1	Conclusions	53
6.2	Recommendations	55
REF.	ERANCES	59
LIST	Γ OF ANNEXURES	
Anne	exure1: Details of the schools selected for the survey	60
Annexure2: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (English)		61
Anne	exure3: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Tamil)	63
Anne	exure4: Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Sinhala)	65
Anne	exure5: Map of Trincomalee District with the schools selected	
	for the survey	68

## LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
1.1	Value of Literacy Rate of Male and Female by Province 2003/2004	7
	·	•
1.2	Percentage of Educational Attainment by Province 2003/2004	7
2.1	Structure of the Methodology	10
3.1	Tourist in sight seeing http://www.srilanka.tourism	21
3.2	Tourists in sight seeing, Costal Area http://www.srilanka.tourism	21
3.3	Values of SLPI by Province	23
4.1	Bicycle Park in Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College – Trincomalee	28
4.2	Bicycle Park in AgraBhodi Maha Vidyalaya - Kantale	29
4.3	Bicycles in Kiulekada Vidyalaya	33
5.1	Economic Condition of the Society - Father's Occupation	36
5.2	Economic Condition of the Society - Mother's Occupation	37
5.3	Economic Condition of the Society – Samurdhi Allowance	38
5.4	Distance to school from home	39
5.5	Distance to walk to board a bus	39
5.6	Students who come to school on foot by distance	40
5.7	Mode of travel to School	41
5.8	Mode of traveling for schooling by distance	41
5.9	Mode of travel by school	43
5.10	Bicycle usage for schooling by age	45
5.11	Age on which the traveling by bicycle started	45
5.12	Possession of a bicycle in the household	47
5.13	Having a bicycle and usage of it	48
5.14	How do they travel on bicycle?	48
5.15	Bicycle parking facility in schools	49

5.16	Status on use of bicycles for schooling and for tuition	49
5.17	Use of bicycles for other journeys	50
5.18	Traveling on bicycle to school; happy / unhappy	50
5.19	Travel difficulties – Environmental	51
5.20	Travel difficulties – Obstructions	51
5.21	Availability of Repair Centers	52
5.22	Desire to own a bicycle for schooling	52
5.23	Reason for refusing a bicycle for schooling	53

## LIST OF TABLES

		Page
1.1	Population, Land Area and Population Density by District in Eastern Province	4
1.2	Literacy Rate and Educational Attainment by Province	6
3.1	Bicycle Ownership – 2005 Lectronic Theses & Dissertations	14
	Bicycle Repair Shops – 2005 w. lib. mrt. ac.lk	15
3.3	The Structure of Prosperity Index of Sri Lanka (SLPI)	22
3.4	Values of Sri Lanka Prosperity Index by Provinces 2000 – 2007	23
4.1	Schools in Trincomlee District	25

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Description
ADDICTATION	Description

NTC National Transport Commission

SLTB Sri Lanka Transport Board

LFRTD Lanka Forum of Rural Transport Development

RDA Road Development Authority

NGOs Non Governmental Organizations

NMV Non Motorized Vehicles

BRTS Bus rapid transit Systems

SLPI Prosperity Index of Sri Lanka

Govt Government

Km Kilometer

SDS School Development Society

SK Sri Koneshwaram Hindu College, Trincomalee

AB Agra Bodhi Maha Vidyalaya, Kantalei

RV Royal Vidyaloka National School, Trincomalee

VV Vivekananda Maha Vidyalaya, Pulmude, Kuchchaweli

KG Kurunchankani girls MV, Kurunchankani, Kinniya

AM Araffath Maha Vidyalaya, Kurunchankani, Kinniya

MV Madawachchiya Vidyalaya, Madawachchiya, Gomarankadawela.

KV Kiulekada Vidyalaya, Kiulekada

## LIST OF ANNEXURE

# **Annexure Description**

Annexure i	Details of the schools selected for the survey
Annexure ii	Questionnaire on survey for the school children (English)
Annexure iii	Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Tamil)
Annexure iv	Questionnaire on survey for the school children (Sinhala)
Annexure v	Map of Trincomalee District with the schools selected for the
	survey

